

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THURMAN WILLIAMS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS, et
al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

Civil No. 1:20-cv-890

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA	1
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. The COVID-19 Pandemic.....	3
II. The Virus Poses Particular Risks in the Correctional Environment	5
III. The Conditions at Hope Village	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
IV. Plaintiffs are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Establishing a Constitutional Violation and Negligence.	13
A. The Governmental Defendants’ Deliberate Indifference to Plaintiffs’ Health and Safety Violates Plaintiffs’ Eighth Amendment Rights.....	14
1. Plaintiffs’ conditions of confinement are sufficiently serious as to pose a substantial risk of serious harm by exposing them to an infectious disease.	14
2. The governmental defendants continue to show deliberate indifference to the substantial risk of harm that COVID-19 poses to Plaintiffs.....	16
B. Hope Village has Breached its Duty of Care Owed to the Prisoners, Resulting in Harm.	20
V. There is a Strong Public Interest in Minimizing the Spread of COVID-19 through Social Distancing and Hygiene Practices that are Impossible at Hope Village.....	25
VI. The Balance of Equities Favors an Improvement in Conditions in Hope Village, Including Depopulation.	26
CLASS ALLEGATIONS	29
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Aamer v. Obama,
742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....12

Abdullah v. Bush,
945 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2013), *aff'd sub nom. Abdullah v. Obama*, 753
F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....13

Aracely R. v. Nielsen,
319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018).....27

Austin v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.,
No. 90-7497, 1992 WL 277511 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 1992).....24

Baker v. Sard,
420 F.2d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....12

Bame v. Dillard,
No. 05-cv-1833, 2008 WL 2168393 (D.D.C. May 22, 2008).....29

Boone v. Brown,
No. Civ. 05-0750(AET), 2005 WL 2006997 (D.N.J. Aug. 22, 2005).....24

Brown v. Plata,
563 U.S. 493 (2011).....12

Busby v. Capital One, N.A.,
772 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.D.C. 2011).....20

Caldwell v. Dist. of Columbia,
201 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2001).....14

Castillo v. Barr,
No. 20-cv-605 (TJH) (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020)28

Chang v. United States,
217 F.R.D. 262 (D.D.C. 2003).....29

Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....12

Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Comm'n on Election Integrity,
319 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2018), *rev'd on other grounds*, 944 F.3d 945
(D.C. Cir. 2019)12

<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) (plurality opinion)	25
<i>In re Extradition of Toledo Manrique</i> , No. 19-mj-71055-MAG-1 (TSH), (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2020).....	1
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Farmer v. Moritsugu</i> , 163 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Feirson v. D.C.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 506 F.3d 1063 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Library of Congress Labor Comm. v. Library of Congress</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2009).....	23
<i>Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	14, 15, 16, 24
<i>Hickey v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2004)	21
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	12, 15
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Jones v. Hurwitz</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 97 (D.D.C. 2018).....	16
<i>Jones v. Tex. Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 880 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Retirement Plan</i> , 189 F.R.D. 174.....	29
<i>Kirwa v. U.S Dep't of Defense</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2017).....	29
<i>Mills v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	24

<i>Morris v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 457 (D.D.C. 2014)	20
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)	29
<i>In re Request to Commute or Suspend County Jail Sentence</i> , Case No. 084230 (N.J.S.C. Mar. 22, 2020)	28
<i>In re Request to Commute or Suspend County Jail Sentences</i> , Case No. 84230 (N.J. Mar. 22, 2020)	1
<i>United States v. Bell et al.</i> , No. 1:16-cr-00485-JKB (D. Md. Mar. 19, 2020), Dkt. Nos. 1726-27	28
<i>United States v. Fellela</i> , No. 3:19-cr-79 (JAM), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49198 (D. Conn. Mar. 20, 2020)	28
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 988 (D.D.C. 2006)	26
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , No. 15-cr-95 (AJN), 2020 WL 1295155 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020)	28
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	12
<i>Women Prisoners of D.C. Dep't of Corr. v. D.C.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 659 (D.D.C. 1995)	22, 23

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)	29
--------------------------------	----

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314A (1965)	20
---	----

REGULATIONS

67 D.C. Reg. 3106 (March 20, 2020)	8
--	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	13, 14, 15
-------------------------------	------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonio Olivo, Ovetta Wiggins, & Fenit Nirappil, <i>Virginia, Maryland governors warn that hospitals soon may be overwhelmed by surge in coronavirus cases</i> , WASH. POST (Mar. 27, 2020)	26
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Coronavirus (COVID-19)</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/index.html (last visited Apr. 1, 2020)	21
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19), How it Spreads</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prepare/transmission.html (last visited Apr. 1, 2020)	3
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): How to Protect Yourself</i> , https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/prevention.html (last visited Mar. 30, 2020)	22
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Influenza (Flu), Past Seasons, Table 1: Estimated Influenza Disease Burden by Season — United States 2010-11 through 2018-19 Influenza Seasons</i> (Jan. 9, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/flu/about/burden/past-seasons.html	4
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (MMWR), Severe Outcomes Among Patients with Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) United States, February 12-March 16, 2020</i> , (Mar. 26, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/wr/mm6912e2.htm	4
Chuk Goudie et. al., <i>Illinois prisoners sick with COVID-19 “overwhelm” Joliet hospital</i> , ABC CHIC. (Mar. 30, 2020), https://abc7chicago.com/coronavirus-illinois-chicago-cases/6064085/	26
D.C. Inmates in Federal Bureau of Prisons, as Congress Intended, in Light of Coronavirus (Mar. 22, 2020), https://norton.house.gov/media-center/press-releases/norton-urges-department-of-justice-to-apply-first-step-act-to-dc-inmates	18
Department of Corrections: <i>Correction Detention Facility, DC.gov</i> , https://doc.dc.gov/page/correctional-facilities (last visited Mar. 31, 2020)	8
<i>Federal Halfway House Say They Are Stuck Inside Without Essential Supplies</i> , WAMU 88.5 American University Radio (Mar. 25, 2020), https://wamu.org/story/20/03/25/men-in-d-c-s-federal-halfway-house-say-they-are-stuck-inside-without-essential-supplies/	11, 17, 19
Government of District of Columbia, <i>Public Safety Agency COVID-19 Case Data: Department of Corrections</i> (Mar. 30, 2020), https://coronavirus.dc.gov/page/public-safety-agency-covid-19-case-data	6

Jack Moore, *Coronavirus: Maryland announces 1st Covid-19-related death as region sees jump in new cases*, WTOP NEWS (Mar. 18, 2020), <https://wtop.com/coronavirus/2020/03/coronavirus-updates-dc-maryland-virginia/>.....7

Jan Ramsen & Alan Feuer, *‘We’re Left for Dead’: Fears of Virus Catastrophe at Rikers Jail*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 30, 2020)5

Jenny Gross & Mariel Padilla, *From Flattening the Curve to Pandemic: A Coronavirus Glossary*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 18, 2020)4

Johns Hopkins University & Medicine, Coronavirus Resource Center, <https://coronavirus.jhu.edu/map.html> (last visited Mar. 31, 2020).....3

Justin Moyer and Keith Alexander, *D.C. Council member calls on Federal Bureau of Prisons to address coronavirus concerns at halfway house*, Washington Post (Mar. 26, 2020).....17

Kailyn Brown et al., *A 25-year-old pharmacy tech dies from coronavirus. It’s an urgent warning for young people*, L.A. TIMES (Mar. 30, 2020), <https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2020-03-30/25-year-old-dies-coronavirus-warning>4

Kimberly Kindy, *An explosion of coronavirus cases cripples a federal prison in Louisiana*, WASH. POST (Mar. 29, 2020)6

Ltr. from Lyndsay Niles, Washington Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights and Urban Affairs, to Joseph Wilmer, Administrative Director, Hope Village (Mar. 25, 2020), <https://www.washlaw.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/03/2020.03.25.Letter-to-Hope-Village-regarding-Coronavirus.pdf>18

March 27, 2020 Letter in Press Release: Norton Calls on Federal Bureau of Prisons to Ensure Hope Village Halfway House Residents Safe During the Coronavirus, The DC Line (Mar. 27. 2020), <https://thedcline.org/2020/03/27/press-release-norton-calls-on-federal-bureau-of-prisons-to-ensure-hope-village-halfway-house-residents-safe-during-the-coronavirus/>.....11

Mayor Bowser Orders Closure of Non-Essential Businesses (Mar. 24, 2020), <https://coronavirus.dc.gov/release/mayor-bowser-orders-closure-non-essential-businesses>.....7, 8

Memorandum from Jon Gustin, Administrator, Residential Reentry Management Branch, to All RRC Contract Providers, *Coronavirus (COVID-19) Precautions/Modified Operations for Residential Reentry Centers* (Mar. 24, 2020), https://www.bop.gov/coronavirus/docs/memo_modified_rrc_operations_20200324.pdf17, 21

Re: *CIC Visit to Hop Village on Thursday, March 26, 2020*, DC.gov (Mar. 27, 2020), <https://cic.dc.gov/node/1469876>.....18

Rick Noack et al., *White House task force projects 100,000 to 240,000 deaths in U.S., even with mitigation efforts*, WASH. POST (April 1, 2020), https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/2020/03/31/coronavirus-latest-news/?wpmk=1&wpisrc=al_news_alert-national&utm_source=alert&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=wp_news_alert_revere3

Sam Kelly, *Sheriff announces 51 new coronavirus cases at Cook County Jail, raising total to 89*, CHI. SUN TIMES (Mar. 28, 2020), <https://chicago.suntimes.com/coronavirus/2020/3/28/21198407/cook-county-jail-coronavirus-covid-19-cases-inmates-89>.....6

Sophie Kaplan, *Union vote ‘no confidence’ in D.C. Jail leaders for handling of Covid-19*, WASH. TIMES (Mar. 20, 2020), <https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2020/mar/20/union-votes-no-confidence-dc-jail-leaders-handling/>7

U.S. Sees Exponential Growth In Coronavirus Death Toll, NPR (Mar. 29, 2020), <https://www.npr.org/sections/coronavirus-live-updates/2020/03/29/823497607/u-s-sees-exponential-growth-in-coronavirus-death-toll>3

WASH. POST, https://www.washingtonpost.com/graphics/local/dc-maryland-virginia-coronavirus-cases/?itid=sf_local (showing that cases in Washington D.C., Maryland, and Virginia have surged from zero cases at the beginning of March to over 4,062 cases by April 1, 2020 and that 82 people in the region have died from the disease) (last visited Mar. 31, 2020)6
